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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 2003 Tillotson Avenue, Austin, TX 78702

Subdivision Legal Description:

Lot 13, Block D, College Heights, A Subdivision of Outlots 8, 9, and 62, Division 'B', in the City
of Austin, Travis County, Texas, as recorded in Vol. 3, Pg. 51, Plat Records, Travis County, TX.

Lot(s): 13 Block(s): D
Outlot: Subdivision Of Outlots 8, 9, and 62 Division: B
Zoning District: SF3-NP

I/We Alex Finnell on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for affirm that on
Month November , Day 12 , Year 2018 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
@Erect OAttach  OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: 807 square foot ADU - Accesory Dwelling Unit in an SF-3-NP Zoning District

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

Section 25-2-774 (Two-Family Residential Use) (B) to decrease the minimum lot area from
5,750 square feet (required) to 5,382 square feet (requested/existing) in order to permit a
secondary dwelling unit in a "SF-3-NP", Family Residence - Neighborhood Plan zoning district.
(Central East Austin)

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

ADU's have been allowed and permitted recently on nearby lots that also were less than 5,750
Square Feet. Most recently, on October 9th of 2017, this board granted a variance for miminum
lot size for Guillermo Sach Sanchez for his property located at 2017 East 11th St. | have the
support of my neighbors and the local Blackshear / Prospect Hill Neighborhood Association in
favor of allowing an ADU to be built on my property. Within 500 feet of my property there are 12
existing examples of two family residences on substandard lots: 1901, 1914, & 2001 Tillotson,
1126 & 1107 Lincon, 1915 Hamilton, 1900, 1910, 1914, & 2017 E. 11th, 1102 Prospect...

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Our property at 2003 Tillotson Avenue is 368 SF below minimum required lot size fronting on a

110 >, DUK (1€ DACK X [ Jral ] ) 1N 0 >
coupled with existing roadway boundaries across the West (Chicon St.) and South (E. 11th St.)
unintentionally and unequally constrained my lot dimensions (lots within the subdivision are
longer on th h si f 11th). ing an otherwi ndard | "standard" size.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The maijority of lots in this neighborhood are larger than 5,750 SF. Among the substandard lots
there are many historic and contemporary examples of two family residential use. Most
recently, in October of 2017, this board granted a variance for minimum lot size to 2017 East
11th Street in order to construct an ADU. That approved and this requested variance are in line
with neighborhood support promoting ADUs to meet the City's housing needs and vision.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8




Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

Most lots in the Blackshear neighborhood are larger than 5,750 SF and several nearby
substandard lots are already approved for ADU's. The approval of this variance will not alter the
character of the area adjacent to the property. My property would conform to existing city code
requirements, including maximium impervious cover and FAR regulations. The ADU would
have alley access with off street parking. And the approval of this variance would provide
additional housing in conformance with Imagine Austin as supported by the neighborhood.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: Q@é\—’/ Date; _\(.12--18
Applicant Name (typed or printed): Alex Finnell

Applicant Mailing Address: 2003 Tlllotson Avenue

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78702
Phone (will be public information): (512) 773-3379

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.
Owner Signature: Aﬁ@/\———d— Date: \\ A2.18

N

N
Owner Name (typed or printed): Alex Finnell

Owner Mailing Address: 2003 Tillotson Avenue
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78702

Phone (will be public information): (512) 773-3379

Email (optional — will be public information): _

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):
Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8



N

O
~—
h
1

e

BOUNDARY, AS-BUILT, TOPOGRAPHIC
AND TREE LOCATION SURVEY

'WITH FRONT YARD BUILDING
SETBACK AVERAGING

Reference: Finnell Address: 2003 Tilotson Avenue, Austin, Texas
Lot 13, Block D, COLLEGE HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION OF OUTLOTS 8, 9 AND 62, DIVISION 'B',

g City of Austin, Travis County, Texos, according te the maop or plat as recorded in
Pg. 51, Plat Records, Trovis County, Texas.

BLOCK B
SCALE: 1"=20" 8
GRAPHIC SCALE
E] a 10 n -0 '
|.‘

o™ oy S—

K" {IRF) SON ROO FOUMD
& UPT) @on PPL_roLND

=
Mw %" (IRS]) IROM RO SET "ATS EWGHEERS”

WAL HAL FOUND UMLESS WOTED 1
R.OW | RONT OF WAY
| mECoRD wroRuATON
COVERED AREA

WRE FENCE

BLOCK C

TREL § | MIL TYPL & DIAMETER S2F IN MCHES
80| HACKEERRY 0= 9
s A% W0

6048 | CHENABERRY 15

a7 AMERICAN [N 24=15
e ANCHICAN 1M 28

LINCOLN STREET
(40' ROW.)

GRAPMIC REPRESENTATION OF TRLI ORPLINE:
EXAMPLE: A TEPLE STIM TREE M7 STEMS
107, &, 6" SHALL RENDER A CRAPHICAL
RAIWIS OF 10+ (8/2)  (6/2) = 17 FEET

TREE IDENTFUR
B2

< CALCULATED CRIMCAL ROOT 2ONE
(TREES OVER 18° DAAMETER)

- CALCULATED DRIPLINE

Surveyor's Note:

Bearings shown hereon ore bosed on Texas Stote
Piana Coordinate System, Central Zone (FIPS Code
4203), NAD B3, Grid Coordinates & Grid Morth,

Notes:
1) This map and the survey on which it is based hove been prepored without the
benefit of o title report and are not intended to reflect ol eosements,

ar othar offecting the title to the property shown

harean.

I. Poul Utterbock, HEREBY CERTIFY that & survey was made on the ground of
the property shown hereon; thot there ore no visible discrepancies, conflicts,
shortoges in area, boundory line no;.:.n.h encroachments, overlopping of

o right=-of-way, except os shown; thot soid
property has access to and from @ public roadway, end that this plat |s an
accurate representation of the property to the best of my knowledge.

\ r

Pu:_ Utterback, D_u_.m No. muum

innetl, Alex

Fleld Work: 4/30/18, 6/18/18, 81918, & 7/18/18
Field: Parizpe

Tech: MBolton & MMcLoughlin

Date Drawn: 7/18/18, Revised: 7/31/18 (ADDED TREE)

Path: Projects\BULK\S— 2% Tllotson Ave 2003 Production \Dwga \REVI _DESIGN _2003Tilletsen Ave _1 80618, dwg

,\.-_

ATS Job 3180404255

1 2 s 6 7
BLOCK E
(45" [45") (457 (45" (45°)
= £ ,_\ —
TILLOTSON AVENUE
(50'R.OW. _
(457) 2
S69'14" om E
(457)
o '08"E 45.15 4
[ e __ (457} (45) _ (457)
5
| _
™
1€ i o4 ] 8
S
Loren
SPOUSE, LENGRA E §
MABTINEZ
—~ (SO0UTH 45 OF LOT
7] 14, Bk D)
X DOC. NO, 2001153683
™~
_45) A _
ey * .. ..mem 08"18"E 45.22°
nw _ZmM 08'18"W A»umu_ 5 (45" (10° ALLEY PER PLAT)
59 _ LN g 4 5 6 7
= g © P
1 8 FRg 2 IF8z
= e G O - |
..ﬂ_uF% s |
. o
EAST ELEVENTH STREET

~




H-2/7

TILLOTSON AVE
450"

N
JR

TILLOTSON AVENUE

100"

2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE - INFO

Lot Size: 5,382 SF

40% FAR Allowable: 2,153 SF

15% FAR Max ADU Size: 807 SF
45% Impervious Allowable: 2,422 SF

Existing House: Apprx. 950 SF
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5 1st Floor - 250 SF Conditioned
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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COVER LETTER

Board of Adjustment Members:

Thank you for the opportunity to bring our hardship before you at
the December 10, 2018 meeting and for your attention to our sup-
porting documents. We realized a dream of becoming homeowners in
2008 after residing in Austin for 12+ years each. We chose our home
in Blackshear-Prospect Hill because we value the unique character of
this community. Over the past 10 years our home has been a safe
haven from the rising cost of living in Austin. This experience along
with observing the methods by which our neighbors actively support
affordable housing led us to some exciting discussions about how
we can use our skills to preserve our community for the future. Alex
is a registered architect with experience building multi-generational,
universally accessible houses in central Austin.

We desire to increase the stock of housing in our neighborhood in a
way that p es what we love about i
children playing outdoors/riding bikes/walking to school. Our best
option for adding housing using the skills and resources Austin
helped us build, while preserving the feel of our home, is the con-
struction of a small apartment behind our existing house. In order to
do that we need your help because our lot has a hardship.

Our property at 2003 Tillotson Avenue is 368 square feet below the
minimum required lot size for the construction of an accessory dwell-
ing unit (ADU). The topography coupled with roadway boundaries
predating the building of our home in 1932 unintentionally and un-
equally constrained the lot dimensions causing an otherwise standard
lot to be classified as sub-standard. Attached you will find a packet
of materials that show what the apartment we wish to build will look
like, how it will fit in with the existing structures nearby, evidence of
support for this project from our neighborhood association, signa-
tures from our neighbors, all required forms, and other documents we
prepared for you to give context to our request for a variance to the
minimum lot size. We hope these will assist you in completing your
review and we look forward to speaking with you on December 10th.

Yours truly,
Alex and Laura Finnell

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 00 - COVER LETTER
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§ 25-2-774 - TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE.

(c

Q]
(2)

H-2/1

(3)
@
(5

(6.

The second dwelling u

(A) For a two-family residential use, the base zoning district regulations are superseded by
the requirements of this section.

(B) For a two-family residential use the minimum lot area is equivalent to a standard lot.

must be contained in a structure other than the principal structure;
must be located:

(a) atleast 10 feet to the rear or side of the principal structure; or
(b) above a detached garage;

may be connected to the principal structure by a covered walkway;

may not exceed a height of 30 feet, and is limited to two stories;

may not exceed:

(@) 1,100 total square feet or a floor-to-area ratio of 0.15, whichever is smaller; and
(b) 550 square feet on the second story, if any; and

may not be used as a short term rental for more than 30 days in a calendar year if

the second dwelling unit was constructed after October 1, 2015.

(D) Impervious cover for the site may not exceed 45 percent.

(E) Building cover for the site may not exceed 40 percent.
Source: Section 13-2-255; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000511-108; Ord. 000831-65; Ord. 031211-11; Ord.
041118-59; Ord. No. 20151119-080, Pt. 1, 11-30-15 .

fig. 1 - City Of Austin Land Development Code - Two Family Residential Use

§ 25-2-57 - FAMILY RESIDENCE (SF-3) DISTRICT DESIGNATION.

Family residence (SF-3) district is the designation for a moderate density single-family residential use

and a duplex use on a lot that is a minimum of 5,750 square feet. An SF-3 district designation may be

applied to a use in an existing single-family neighborhood with moderate sized lots or to new

development of family housing on lots that are 5,750 square feet or more. A duplex use that is

designated as an SF-3 district is subject to development standards that maintain single-family

neighborhood characteristics.

Source: Section 13-2-45; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

fig. 2 - City of Austin Land Development Code - Family Residence (SF-3) District Designation

BACKGROUND

In 2001 during the creating and adoption of the current Central East
Austin Neighborhood Plan, the area of Blackshear / Prospect Hill

did not adopt special exemptions for Small Lot Amnesty regarding
lot size that would have allowed the b ng of Accessory Dwelling
Units (ADU’s) on otherwise sub-standard lot sizes.

There was support in the neighborhood for preserving existing hous-
ing and encouraging infill along with other neighborhood improve-
ments including improved lighting in streets and alleys. The plan
states that it will be reviewed every 6 months. The plan adds that
there is a need for re-approval and re-adoption in 3 - 5 years. There
is a process in place for amending neighborhood plans. It does not
appear that the guidance communicated in 2001 was intended to be
in place in 2018 (and beyond).

Since 2001, the Blackshear / Prospect Hill Neighborhood Associa-
tion has changed its position on the need and support of promoting
ADU’s as infill options to increase available housing. In the past two
years alone the asso n has voted twice in favor or a variance to
decrease the minimum lot size from 5,750 square feet in order to
permit the building of an ADU.

Various projects and code changes have been in play between 2001
and present including Code Next and Proposition J which would have
significantly altered the processes used to maintain and improve
properties in Austin. Now we are in a window where there was not
an update or amendment to the neighborhood plan and there is also
not an updated/approved city-wide plan. The Central East Austin
neighborhood planning area may submit updates to the 2001 plan,
but that would be at an undetermined future date. To improve our
property and support housing infill we are left with the option of re-
questing that the Board of Adjustment review our hardship case and

grant a variance for minimum lot size needed for an ADU. This is in
line with common practice in the Blackshear-Prospect Hill neighbor-
hood and is supported by both the neighborhood asso onand a

majority of neighbors within 300 feet.

OWNER / APPLICANT
Alex & Laura Finnell
ADDRESS

2003 Tillotson Avenue

VARIANCE REQUESTED

Requesting a variance to Section 25-2-774 (Two Family Residential
Use) (B) to decrease the minimum lot area from 5,750 square feet
(required) to 5,382 square feet (requested / existing) in order to per-
mit a second dwelling unit in a “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence - Neigh-
borhood Plan zoning district. Central East Aus

ESTABLISHMENT OF HARDSHIP / QUALIFICATION FOR VARIANCE

The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a
reasonable use because:

1. ADUs are allowed and have been recently permitted on nearby lots
smaller than 5,750 square feet, and the Blackshear / Prospect Hill
Neighborhood Association is in support of this variance and the use
of ADU’s on substandard lots to provide additional housing.

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to
the property in that: Due to the configuration of lot the size does not
accommodate code requirements for city substandard lot size.

2. (b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is
located because: Most of the surrounding 912 lots in the Blackshear
/ Propspect Heights Neighborhood are larger than 5,750 square feet,
and nearby substandard lots are already approved for ADU’s.

not alter the character of the area adjacent to
the property, will not impair the use of adjacent conforming prop-
erty, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning
district in which the property is located because: Most of the sur-
rounding lots are larger than 5,750 square feet, and multiple nearby
substandard lots area already approved for ADU’s. And historically,
the use of ADU’s as Outbuildings was common.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

00 - Cover Letter

01 - Hardship Of Inequitably Applied Zoning Regulations
02 - Establishment Of Hardship / Need For Variance
03 - Historic Precedent Of Two Family Residential

04 - Existing Precedent Of Two Family Residential

05 - Documentation Of Support Of Variance Within Neighborhood
06 - Current Property Survey

07 - Street View Of Existing House

08 - Back Yard Of Existing House / Proposed Siting Of ADU

09 - Site Plan Of Property / Proposed ADU Concept

10 - First & Second Floor Plans Of Proposed ADU Concept

11 - Height Comparison Diagram Of Proposed ADU Concept

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT O1 - HARDSHIP OF INEQUITABLY APPLIED ZONING REGULATIONS TO PROPERTY
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age lot area of 5,400 SF.

South of East 11th Street, Lots are longer and a more typical
dimension. Representative of Guillermo Sach Sanchez’s recently
granted 2017 BOA Variance for 2017 E. 11th Street with property
dimensions of 45’ wide by 125’ long with an average lot area of
5,625 SF.
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fig. 1 - Austin Cityssarvey 1840 (East Austin Historic Survey)
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DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 02 - ESTABLISHMENT OF HARDSHIP / NEED FOR VARIANCE




COLLEGE HEIGHTS

fig. 2 - College Heights District Summary (East Austin Historic Survey)

2/17

o

OVERALL DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT PATTERNS
Jates of subdivisions 1913 (College Heights and Grandview Place), 1916 (Callege Heights Annex),
amendment 2003 (College Heights Annex)
s Grid street pattern
== Mo public open spaces, but houses have front yards (open or fenced) and rear yards
(generally fenced)
ommercial nodes  Along western boundary

culation Patterns

PRINCIPAL ARCHITECTURAL STYLES AND PERIODS OF CONSTRUCTIONS
ricd f t Earliest construction ca. 1910, Built-out by 1957.
2% commercial, 5% vacant, 93% residential (15% outbuildings, 3% duplex)
Common forms include Bungalow, Modified Hipped-Roaf Square-Plan, and Ranch-
ather forms include Shatqun, Hipped-Roof Square-Plan, L-Plan, and Massed Plan
Craftsman and Minimal Traditional

2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE: NON-CONTRIBUTING

HISTORIC PRECEDENT OF TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

The recently completed East Austin Historic Survey documents the history and
composition of the College Heights District. The Survey notes that 15% of the
residences within this district are “Outbuildings” which are essentially “ADUs”.
They list several common variations of Outbuildings seen through East Austin
including the “Garage Apartment” (fig. 3) and the “Back House” (fig. 4).

The Survey also notes that 3% of the existing properties are Duplex, another com-

Legend
I conrrisuTivg
I non-conTRIBUTING

D PROPOSED HISTORIC
DISTRICT BOUNDARY

o 120 20 Feet

Subdivisions

COLLEGE HEIGHTS

COLLEGE HEIGHTS ANNEX

COLLEGE HEIGHTS ANNEX, AMENDED PLAT OF LOTS 6 & 7, BLOCK A; A SUBD. OF OUTLOTS 8
GRANDVIEW PLACE

M. L JONES EST.

fig. 1 - College Heights District (East Austin Historic Survey)

mon Two Family Residential use.

Nearly all of this documented historic Two Family Residential use is on “Sub-Stan-
dard” Lot sizes of less than 5,750 SF. Typically 5,400 SF.

The most common variation of ADU / Outbuildings seen in College Heights is
the Back House Variation. There are six prominent examples of Back Houses in
the district. Some are multiple houses on a single sub-standard lot and some are
subdivided lots with houses on each sub-sub-standard portion.

Map showing the potential College Heights Historic District, with contributing resources shown in green and non-contributing
resources shown in red.* Map identifies IDs, subdivision names, and boundaries of proposed NR/local district. Source: HHM survey

data with Google base map, 2076.

IV oF AUSTIM HIESTORIC RESOURCES SURVY = Wouses |

GARAGE APARTMENT

P op flor. Due
miseiple vabiches. Within East Austin, garage apartments were constiusted
1965,

Character-defining features of a Garage Apartment

Large two-story buhfing with parking at the first level and an apartment located sbove.
Rectangidar in sice with no styliatic detaling.

Construction is either wood-frame or mascnry.

Fioafs are hipped or gabled

Typically located at rear af main house sndfor to ane side, connected ta the dreet by a
detveway of rear aliey.

fig. 3 - Example Of Typical Outbuilding (ADU) (East Austin Historic Survey)

CITW OF AUSTIN HISFORIC RESOURCES SURVEY — VOLSE |

S5A.7.2.18. Residential Outbuilding

BACK HOUSE
Bach rouses are singhe-famiy resdences located behind a main howse, Typically ot the rear of the
o, Wehile mest back houses open onta the alley and allw for parking along the slleywary, some
Priins Gy provide scteid Fom the main SEreet, forcing e GEoupant 19 pat by the main howse i
rider 1o reich the back house. Backhouses senved maltiphe purposes, indluding lodging for servants
o a3 rental property 1o bring in extra income. Within East Austin, back houses date from 1900 o
1568

Character-defining features of & Back House

At rear of main house, cdven with sccess to the rear alley.

One oF two Atories in hetght with & rectanguliar plan sad weod skding
Mipped or gabie oo

inthe 1 na shyfiatic inflosnces

fig. 4 - Example Of Typical Outbuilding (ADU) (East Austin Historic Survey)

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 03 - HISTORIC PRECEDENT OF TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
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DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050
ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
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REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 04 - EXISTING PRECEDENT OF TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (HIGHLIGHTED IN YELLOW)



n September 28, 2018
/

To:  City of Austin Board of Adjustments;
Alex Finnell, 2003 Tillotson Ave.
Subject: Authorization for Alex Finnell to construct an Accessory Dwelling Unit

(ADU) on a substandard lot at 2003 Tillotson Ave.

Please note that on September 27, 2018, the Blackshear-Prospect Hill
Neighborhood Association voted to allow Mr. Finnell to construct an ADU on his
5,382 square foot lot, provided he does not exceed 45% impervious cover and 0.4

floor area ratio.

As other substandard lots in the area have been granted permits for an ADU, this
one will not be out of character. Blackshear-Prospect Hill Neighborhood
Association is aware of the needs for more housing and approval of this variance

will provide additional housing in conformance with Imagine Austin.

Sincerely,

4

Liz McConnell, President

Blackshear-Prospect Hill Neighborhood Association

fig. 1 - Official Letter Of Support From Blackshear / Prospect Hill Neighborhood Association
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fig. 4 - Page From In Person Support

/ +fig. 2 - Scope Of Requested Support
ALEX & LAURA FINNELL - 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE - NOVEMBER 2018
VARIANCE APPLICATION - SIGNATURES IN SUPPORT ¥ Owner Name :
Pristed) Address Signature
# _ ADDRESS STREET PROPERTY OWNERS RENTAL 3 & ﬁ lee haw—71Ld g, N S
1 1909 tson Avenue Susanna Medi & Nabor Martinez | U L llobsen i
2 1911 tson Avenue __|Cameron Dorsey Tenant Signature : o teai-het LLC
3 1912 tson Avenue Rodney Dog Properties & Tenant Signature N | U |
4 1913 tson Avenue Tiffany & Michael Russell
5 1914 tson Avenue Jeff & Mary Matese PLEASE saoTE Boit Yool =
6 1915 tson Avenue Family Properties rieel AnD TRE Eﬂn‘—f_
7 1916 tson Avenue Peter Schlosser owweel °F REcolh
8 2000 tson Avenue | Robert De La Rosa & Karen Sharkey i : s
9 2001 tson Avenue Nell Peterson Folilr, Dol PofBeiiEy
10 2002 tson Avenue Donald Ward
N/A 2003 tson Avenue N/A - Alex & Laura Finnell
11 2004 tson Avenue Tiburcio Garcia
12 2005 tson Avenue | Cheryl Wahlgren
13 2006 otson Avenue __|Ed & Ema Amash .
14 2007 tson Avenue___|Alex Finch :
15 2008 tson Avenue Donald Abbott Tenant Signature - |
16 2009 tson Avenue __|Martha & Juan Reyna fig. 5 - Page From Mailed In Support
17 2010 tson Avenue Jena Sujat
18 2011 tson Avenue | Regina & Jeff Hutchinson
19 2012 tson Avenue __|Laura Donnelly
20 2013 tson Avenue Regina & Jeff Hutchinson SUPPORT OF VARIANCE WITHIN NEIGHBORHOOD
21 2015 tson Avenue | Carolyn Harold On September 27th, the Blackshear / Prospect Hill Neighborhood Association
m w%w m;no__= mﬁmm, M%_mﬂw rm__ﬂﬂ Makcine voted in favor of supporting this variance with zero votes in opposition. In the
lamilton Avenue aila Kenneally i P . . .
4 5003 Hamilton Avenue  |Gerald & Vickie Moultry Tenant Signate years since the original :m_mrco_‘:ooa plan was adopted the _Onw_.:m_m:_uo_‘ i
25 2005 Hamilton Avenue | Catherine & Harold Groendyke hood has changed its position about the value and need for additional housing
26 1908 [11th Street Mark Vornberg and has voted twice recently in favor of adding ADUs to existing sub-standard
27 1910 11th Street Tormic Enterprises Tenant Signature properties.
28 1914 11th Street Adam Bradford
29 1916 11th Street Emi & Gen Furukawa . P N .
3 3000 T1ith Street anet Ruth In May of No_.N H.:m same _.\_m_mrco}ooa mmm.on:o: voted in favor of Guillermo
31 2002 |11th Street Ronald & Saundra Kirk Tenant Signature Sach Sanchez’s similar variance request, which was subsequently approved by
32 2003 [11th Street Cats Holdings / Zac Catanzaro the board in October of 2017.
33 2004 11th Street Wesley Barrow
wm wmmm mﬂn MMM NH\MMNMHH Signatures of support were recieved from 100% of homeowners who self occupy
36 2010 |11th Street Ramona Mansion & Jeannie Burleson Tenant Signature %m:‘. properties. Many signatures <<m~m.«mn.m<mn_ via _,:w__m.n_ in responses from
37 2012 |11th Street Snap Properties off-site owners. And many additional signatures were recieved from current ten-
38 2014 [11th Street Neal Gilbreath & Christel ants or adjacent property owners outside of the stipulated 300’ radius zone.
[ 38 [Properties
| 30 |80%Required
[ 30 [currently

fig. 3 - Neighbor’s Signatures of Support (Green)

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE

REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 05 - DOCUMENTATION OF SUPPORT OF VARIANCE WITHIN NEIGHBORHOOD
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BOUNDARY, AS-BUILT, TOPOGRAPHIC
AND TREE LOCATION SURVEY

WITH FRONT YARD BUILDING
SETBACK AVERAGING

Finnell Address: _ 2003 Tiletson Averaie, Austin, Tesss

Lot 13, Biock D, COLLEGE HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION OF QUTLOTS 8, 8 AND 62, DIVISION '8,
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Vol. 3, Pg. 51, Piol Records, Trovis County, Texon.
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DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 06 - CURRENT PROPERTY SURVEY INCLUDING BOUNDARY, AS-BUILT, TOPOGRAPHIC & TREE LOCATION
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GRANTING OF VARIANCE WOULD NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT EXISTING STREETSCAPE
Adding an ADU with Alley access and on-site parking would not have a noticeable visual impact on the street scape. The construction g would make aesthetic and functional improvements possible for the sidewalk, driveway, landscaping, etc...

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050 EXHIBIT 07 - STREET VIEW (FRONT) OF EXISTING HOUSE AT 2003 TILLOTSON

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU




GRANTING OF VARIANCE WOULD NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT EXISTING STREETSCAPE
Adding an ADU with Alley access and on-site parking would not have a noticeable visual impact on the street scape. The proposed ADU would not im

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050 EXHIBIT 08 - BACK YARD OF EXISTING HOUSE AT 2003 TILLOTSON, PROPOSED SITING OF ADU

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU




TILLOTSON AVENUE

H-2/23

DASH OF PROPOSED FOOTPRINT

LINCOLN STREET

E. 11TH STREET

fig. 1 - Block View Of Adjacent Properties - Existing Condition
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fig. 2 -
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ite Plan of . d_ADLL Concept

2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE - SITE & PROJECT INFO
LOT SIZE: 5,382 SF

40% FAR Allowable: 2,153 SF
15% FAR Max ADU Size: 807 SF
45% Impervious Allowable: 2,422 SF

Existing House: Approximately 950 SF (Two Bedroom / One Bath)
Proposed ADU: 807 SF (Two Bedroom / Two Bath / Two Story)
Proposed work not to exceed standard FAR (40%) or Impervious
Cover Allowances (45%). ADU size to comply with standard 15% Max

FAR restriction with no more than 550 SF of conditioned space on
the second floor.

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 09 - SITE PLAN OF PROPERTY / PROPOSED ADU CONCEPT
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fig. 1 - Floor Plans of Proposed ADU Concept

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 10 - FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLANS OF PROPOSED ADU CONCEPT
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5.6"

1107 LINCOLN

fig. 1 - Height Comparison Diagram To Existing Neighboring Property

GRANTING OF VARIANCE WOULD NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT EXISTING STREETSCAPE

Adding an ADU with Alley access and on-site parking would not have a noticeable visual impact on the street scape. The proposed ADU would not be significantly taller than the existing neighboring house at 1107 Lincoln Street.

DECEMBER 10TH AGENDA: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0050

ALEX & LAURA FINNELL OF 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE
REQUESTING A HARDSHIP VARIANCE TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE FROM 5,750 SF TO 5,382 SF TO PERMIT AN ADU

EXHIBIT 11 - HEIGHT COMPARISON DIAGRAM OF PROPOSED ADU TO EXISTING NEIGHBORING PROPERTY
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September 28, 2018

To:  City of Austin Board of Adjustments;
Alex Finnell, 2003 Tillotson Ave.

Subject: Authorization for Alex Finnell to construct an Accessory Dwelling Unit

(ADU) on a substandard lot at 2003 Tillotson Ave.

Please note that on September 27, 2018, the Blackshear-Prospect Hill
Neighborhood Association voted to allow Mr. Finnell to construct an ADU on his
5,382 square foot lot, provided he does not exceed 45% impervious cover and 0.4

floor area ratio.

As other substandard lots in the area have been granted permits for an ADU, this
one will not be out of character. Blackshear-Prospect Hill Neighborhood
Association is aware of the needs for more housing and approval of this variance

will provide additional housing in conformance with Imagine Austin.
Sincerely,

LA

Liz McConnell, President

Blackshear-Prospect Hill Neighborhood Association
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[ ALEX TFINNELLU

2 T GACENARD 6F MY pROTERTY THAT \S BLR SF B THE sminimum REQUIRED LOT SIZE.

» am applying for a variance from the Board of >&. ustment regarding Section 25-1= 774 of the Land
Development Code. The variance would allow me the ability toBYWD AR 'ADY m BO0 & SMALL HOME WITH ?Pf&n«,v

By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.
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By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

Property Owner Name
(Printed)
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By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.
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By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the <»zuw”8&w

Property Owner Name
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By signing this form, I understand that  am declaring my support for the variance being

... RropertyOwner Name | <
£ /lhh -

=i A . 4
- _trv,\.l -.m-lh. -
& " = S [ ¥
. WIM.L 'k J.L|I_
I e WS SENPC o
g L ) . rH‘ =
y « C
o b o
.
s N
i .n‘l
I..U
1




H-2/33

L_ALEX FIWNELL  amapplying for a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 26-1=T14 oftheLand
Development Code. The variance would allow me the ability to BULD AN “ADV" (B0 SF SMALL HOME ity PARKANGY)
I THE GACENARD OF MY cRofeRMy THAT 18 LR SF Beuw THE misinum REQUIRED LOT SIZE

-

By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for Eogg,gu- queste
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Development Code. The variance would allow me the abil




ALEX & LAURA FINNELL - 2003 TILLOTSON AVENUE - NOVEMBER 2018

VARIANCE APPLICATION - SIGNATURES IN SUPPORT

H-2/35

# ADDRESS  STREET PROPERTY OWNERS RENTAL
1 1909 Tillotson Avenue Susanna Medi & Nabor Martinez
2 1911 Tillotson Avenue Cameron Dorsey Tenant Signature
3 1912 Tillotson Avenue Rodney Dog Properties & Tenant Signature
4 1913 Tillotson Avenue Tiffany & Michael Russell
5 1914 Tillotson Avenue Jeff & Mary Matese
6 1915 Tillotson Avenue Renaissance Family Properties
7 1916 Tillotson Avenue Peter Schlosser
8 2000 Tillotson Avenue Robert De La Rosa & Karen Sharkey
9 2001 Tillotson Avenue Nell Peterson
10 2002 Tillotson Avenue Donald Ward
N/A 2003 Tillotson Avenue N/A - Alex & Laura Finnell
11 2004 Tillotson Avenue Tiburcio Garcia
12 2005 Tillotson Avenue Cheryl Wahlgren
13 2006 Tillotson Avenue Ed & Ema Amash
14 2007 Tillotson Avenue Alex Finch
15 2008 Tillotson Avenue Donald Abbott Tenant Signature
16 2009 Tillotson Avenue Martha & Juan Reyna
17 2010 Tillotson Avenue Jena Sujat
18 2011 Tillotson Avenue Regina & Jeff Hutchinson
19 2012 Tillotson Avenue Laura Donnelly
20 2013 Tillotson Avenue Regina & Jeff Hutchinson
21 2015 Tillotson Avenue Carolyn Harold
22 1107 Lincoln Street Robert & Lenor Martinez
23 2001 Hamilton Avenue Gaila Kenneally
24 2003 Hamilton Avenue Gerald & Vickie Moultry Tenant Signature
25 2005 Hamilton Avenue Catherine & Harold Groendyke
26 1908 11th Street Mark Vornberg
27 1910 11th Street Tormic Enterprises Tenant Signature
28 1914 11th Street Adam Bradford
29 1916 11th Street Emi & Gen Furukawa
30 2000 11th Street Janet Ruth
31 2002 11th Street Ronald & Saundra Kirk Tenant Signature
32 2003 11th Street Cats Holdings / Zac Catanzaro
33 2004 11th Street Wesley Barrow
34 2006 11th Street David Wagner
35 2008 11th Street Amanda Black
36 2010 11th Street Ramona Mansion & Jeannie Burleson Tenant Signature
37 2012 11th Street Snap Properties
38 2014 11th Street Neal Gilbreath & Christel
38 Properties
30 80% Required
30 Currently






